



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

SECRETARY CLAIRE DEMATTEIS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Delaware Department of Human Resources and Co-Chair of the State Employee Benefits Committee; DIRECTOR CERRON CADE, in his official capacity as Director of the Delaware Office of Management and Budget and Co-Chair of the State Employee Benefits Committee; DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES; DELAWARE STATE EMPLOYEE BENEFITS COMMITTEE; and DELAWARE DIVISION OF STATEWIDE BENEFITS,
Defendants-Below, Appellants,

v.

RISEDELAWARE INC., a Delaware corporation; KAREN PETERSON, an individual; and THOMAS PENOZA, an individual,
Plaintiffs-Below, Appellees.

NO. 178, 2023

On Appeal from the Superior Court for the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. N22C-09-526-CLS

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

DELAWARE DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE

Patricia A. Davis, DAG (#3857)
Adria Martinelli, DAG (#4056)
820 N. French Street, 6th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 577-8400

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below,
Appellants*

CONNOLLY GALLAGHER LLP

Max B. Walton (#3876)
Shaun Michael Kelly (#5915)
Lisa R. Hatfield (#4967)
1201 North Market Street, 20th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 757-7300

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below,
Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

 A. The SEBC.....5

 B. The State’s Need to Control Health Care Costs.....6

 C. The SEBC Issues Requests for Proposals7

 D. The SEBC’s Public Meeting Notices and the Decision to Move
 to Medicare Advantage8

 E. The Medicare Advantage Plan10

 F. The SEBC Notifies and Educates State Pensioners About the
 Medicare Advantage Plan10

 G. The Superior Court Proceedings11

ARGUMENT14

I. THE SEBC WAS NOT REQUIRED TO PROMULGATE A
 REGULATION WHEN IT ENTERED INTO A CONTRACT FOR
 THE ADMINISTRATION OF HEALTH CARE BENEFITS FOR
 STATE PENSIONERS.....14

 A. Question Presented.....14

 B. Standard and Scope of Review.....14

 C. Merits.....14

 1. The SEBC Was Not Required to Follow the APA Because
 It Implemented a Specific Statutory Directive.14

2. The Canons of Statutory Construction Show that Selection of a Carrier Is Not a Policy or Regulation Subject to the APA.....19

3. The SEBC’s Medicare Advantage Decision Is Not Governed by the APA, and Therefore the Stay Issued Pursuant to the APA Must Be Reversed.....24

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acadia Brandywine Town Ctr., LLC v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 879 A.2d 923 (Del. 2005)	19
<i>Bragdon v. Bayshore Property Owners Assoc.</i> , 251 A.3d 661 (Del. Ch. 2021)	21
<i>City of Wilmington v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 154 A.3d 1124 (Del. 2017)	14
<i>Coastal Barge Corp. v. Coastal Zone Indus. Control Bd.</i> , 492 A.2d 1242 (Del. 1985)	23
<i>Free-Flow Packaging Int’l, Inc. v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Env’t Control of State</i> , 861 A.2d 1233 (Del. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heath v. State</i> , 983 A.2d 77 (Del. 2009)	20
<i>Lowicki v. State</i> , 237 A.3d 809, 2020 WL 4534903 (Del. 2020).....	20
<i>Medical Mgt. Rehab. Services Inc. v. Md. Dept. of Health and Mental Hygiene</i> , 124 A.3d 1137 (Md. App. 2015)	20
<i>Morgan v. Committee on Benefits</i> , 894 P.2d 378 (Nev. 1995).....	18
<i>PHL Variable Ins. v. Price Dawe 2006 Ins. Tr.</i> , 28 A.3d 1059 (Del. 2011)	19
<i>In Re Request of Trustees of Lawyers’ Fund for Client Protection for an Advisory Opinion</i> , 242 A.3d 555 (Del. 2020)	21

<i>Spintz v. Div. of Fam. Services</i> , 228 A.3d 691 (Del. 2020)	23
--	----

Statutes

10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6501	1
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5201(3).....	4
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5203(b).....	<i>passim</i>
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5210	<i>passim</i>
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5541	6
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 9602(a).....	5
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 9602(b).....	<i>passim</i>
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 9602(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 9602(b)(4).....	22, 23
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 9602(b)(5).....	5
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10101	1
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10102(7).....	19, 20
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10114	19
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10141	1
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10144	12, 24
60 Del. Laws, c. 585, § 1	21
72 Del. Laws, c. 204, § 1	5, 21
72 Del. Laws, c. 204, § 7	21

Other Authorities

Rule, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	20
---	----

Superior Court Rule 54(b)3, 13
Supreme Court Rule 29(b)3
